

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 8:19-cv-2715-PWG

CITY OF GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 8:19-cv-2851-PWG

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe 8

 C. Plaintiffs Fall Within the Zone of Interests 8

 II. THE RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW 10

 A. The Rule is Contrary to the INA and Binding BIA Precedent 10

 B. The Rule Is Contrary to the SNAP Statute 14

 III. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT DHS ACTED ARBITRARILY
 AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN ADOPTING THE RULE 14

 A. DHS Did Not Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Its Rejection of the
 Longstanding Interpretation of the Public-Charge Provision 14

 B. DHS Did Not Adequately Address the Rule’s Harms 18

 C. DHS Failed to Adequately Address Public Comments 20

 1. Comments Regarding the Rule’s Burden on Taxpayers 20

 2. Comments Regarding Credit Reports and Scores 23

 3. Comments Regarding the Rule’s Vagueness and Disparate Impact 24

 D. The Final Rule’s Non-Monetary Benefits Threshold Is Not a Logical Outgrowth
 of the Proposed Rule 25

 IV. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT THE RULE IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE 28

 V. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM 31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	9
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	29
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	29
<i>Carpenters & Millwrights, Local Union 2471 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....	34, 35
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985).....	27, 28
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	4, 8, 9
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 5, 11, 19
<i>City of Holyoke Gas & Elec. Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	8
<i>Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	28
<i>Cook County v. Wolf (Cook County III)</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2542155 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2020).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Cook County v. Wolf (Cook County IV)</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 19-3169, 2020 WL 3072046 (7th Cir. June 10, 2020).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	5

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) (mem.) 2, 3, 11

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
--- S. Ct. ---, No. 18-587, 2020 WL 3271746 (June 18, 2020).....18, 33, 34

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 18

Ex parte Hosaye Sakaguchi,
277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922)..... 22

Fair Emp. Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....15, 17, 18

Franks v. Ross,
313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 8

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... 5

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.,
822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 4

Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC,
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 23

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 20

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 6

Hernandez v. Ashcroft,
345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 28

Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC,
756 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 22

In re Human Genome Sciences Inc. Sec. Litig.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 751 (D. Md. 2013)..... 12

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 14

Iqbal v. Ashcroft,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

Jesus Christ Is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore County,
915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 33, 34

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2017)..... 31

K N Energy, Inc. v. FERC,
968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 20

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding,
344 U.S. 590 (1953)..... 30

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 30

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 7

Liu v. Mund,
686 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Cuccinelli,
419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 6, 9, 35

Malkani v. Clark Consulting, Inc.,
727 F. Supp. 2d 444 (D. Md. 2010)..... 3

Manning v. Caldwell,
930 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc)..... 29

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 8, 10

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump,
416 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D. Md. 2019)..... passim

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 18, 19

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 15

N.C. Growers Ass’n v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 27

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 32

N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. New York City,
487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 6

NAACP v. DHS,
364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019)..... 35

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 17

New York v. DHS,
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 4, 8, 9

NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC,
148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 20, 24

Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC,
412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 34

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 19

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States,
945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 4

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 28, 30

Small Refiners Lead Phase Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 27

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 3

Spartan Radiocasting Co. v. FCC,
619 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 26

Sprint Corp. v. FCC,
315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 27, 28

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 33, 34

Tenn. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC,
789 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 24

The Japanese Immigrant Case,
189 U.S. 86 (1903)..... 28, 29

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 34, 35

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 32, 34

Wolf v. Cook County (Cook County II),
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)..... 3, 11

Woods v. City of Greensboro,
855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 34

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 2, 10

7 U.S.C. § 2011 16

7 U.S.C. § 2017 14

8 U.S.C. § 1182 12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1183 9, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1227 29

42 U.S.C. § 1437f..... 16

Federal Regulations, Rules, and Guidance

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1..... 12

8 C.F.R. § 212.21..... 14, 16

8 C.F.R. § 212.22..... 14, 22

47 C.F.R. § 54.409..... 14

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines,
85 Fed. Reg. 3,060 (Jan. 17, 2020)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 4

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds,
64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999)..... 17

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018)..... passim

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... passim

Administrative Decisions

Matter of B-,
3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA & AG 1948) 11, 12

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (AG 1964)..... 12, 13

Matter of Perez,
 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974)..... 12

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)..... 13

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996) 13

Other Authorities

Boundless Immigration, Inc., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018),
https://downloads.regulations.gov/USCIS-2010-0012-50974/attachment_1.pdf 19

Catherine E. Pugh, Mayor of Baltimore, Comment Letter to Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012-51407> 20

Danilo Trisi, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Trump Administration’s Overbroad Public Charge Definition Could Deny Those Without Substantial Means a Chance to Come to or Stay in the U.S.* (2019), <https://perma.cc/4J72-GF6P> 15

Fiscal Policy Inst., “*Only Wealthy Immigrants Need Apply*”: *How a Trump Rule’s Chilling Effect Will Harm the U.S.* (2018), <https://perma.cc/PK5W-RJP3> 19

Immigration Law Ctr. of Minn. et al., Comment Letter to Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012-47454> 19, 20, 21

Leighton Ku & Drishti Pillai, Milken Inst. Sch. of Public Health, George Washington Univ., *The Economic Mobility of Immigrants: Public Charge Rules Could Foreclose Future Opportunities* (2018),
 available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3285546 21

Letter from Kevin Thurm, Deputy Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Doris Meissner, Comm’r, INS (Mar. 25, 1999)..... 17

Order, *CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*, No. 19-2222 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2019) 2, 3, 11

Public Charge, U.S. Customs & Immigr. Services,
<https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/green-card-processes-and-procedures/public-charge> (last visited June 23, 2020) 3

Tzedek DC, Comment Letter to Proposed Rule (Dec. 10, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012-46339> 23, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Agric., *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Minimum Allotments* (Oct. 11, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4CEL-UKUU> 16

USCIS Policy Manual vol. 8, pt. G.,
<https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-8-part-g> (last visited June 23, 2020)..... 25
